The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
District’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

LINCOLNWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT 74

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

63

149

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity - Continued

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 2,725,033 1,083,484 (256,846)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Plan
Pension Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 16,053,882 14,266,953 1,786,929

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 210,773 — 210,773
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,135,272 — 1,135,272
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 172,574 — 172,574
Changes of Assumptions (9,860) — (9,860)
Contributions - Employer — 172,375 (172,375)
Contributions - Employees — 102,533 (102,533)
Net Investment Income — 1,575,501 (1,575,501)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,000,697) (1,000,697) —
Other (Net Transfer) — 361,795 (361,795)

Net Changes 508,062 1,211,507 (703,445)

Balances at December 31, 2023 16,561,944 15,478,460 1,083,484

LINCOLNWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT 74

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

64

150

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized pension revenue of $221,247. At June 30, 2024, the
District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 25,188 — 25,188

[…]

SENSITIVITY OF NET OPEB LIABILITY TO CHANGES IN THE DISCOUNT RATE (Continued)

$1,271,490

IMRF 491,660

IMRF 455,023 468,075 481,777

$1,856,659

Employer

Contribution in

Relation to

Actuarially

Determined

Contribution

Covered

Employee

Payroll

Employer

Contribution

as a % of

Covered

Employee

Payroll

14,733,066 0.00%

TEN YEAR SCHEDULE OF ACTUARIALLY DETERMINED CONTRIBUTIONS

GASB Statements Nos. 74/75 requires a schedule presenting a comparison of the actual employer

contributions with the actuarially determined contributions over the past 10 fiscal years.  The 10-year

schedule is shown below.

Fiscal Year

Ending 6/30

Total $1,753,558 $1,803,856

N/A 14,373,723 0.00%

2024 N/A $16,366,965 0.00%

2023 N/A 15,009,475 0.00%

2022 N/A 14,293,229 0.00%

2021 N/A

2020

SECTION THREE: ANNUAL REPORTING UNDER GASB STATEMENTS NOS. 74/75

SENSITIVITY OF NET OPEB LIABILITY TO CHANGES IN THE HEALTHCARE TREND

GASB Statements Nos. 74/75 requires a disclosure of measures of the net OPEB liability calculated

using:

●   healthcare trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower than the trend rates used for the actuarial

valuation.

1% Decrease

(2.97%)

Current Discount Rate

(3.97%)

1% Increase

(4.97%)

Total $1,894,747 $1,803,856 $1,717,037

TRS $1,403,087 $1,335,781

2018 N/A 13,522,519 0.00%

* Pay-as-you-go

●   healthcare trend rates that are 1 percentage point higher than the trend rates used for the actuarial

valuation; and

468,075 445,547

TRS $1,298,535 $1,335,781 $1,374,882

1% Decrease

5.25% Decr. to 4.00%

Current Trend Rates

6.25% Decr. to 5.00%

1% Increase

7.25% Decr. to 6.00%

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Lincolnwood School District 74 OPEB Valuation as of 6/30/2024 14220

6/30/2024 6/30/2023

Service Cost 63,067$   67,976$

Administrative Expense 0   0

Interest on the Total OPEB Liability 65,892   67,928

Current-Period Benefit Changes 0   0

Employee Contributions 0   0

Projected Earnings on Plan Investments 0   0

Other Changes in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 0   0

Recognition of Outflow (Inflow) of Resources due to Liabilities 33,762   26,032

Recognition of Outflow (Inflow) of Resources due to Assets 0   0

Total OPEB Expense 162,721$   161,936$

Net OPEB Liability Beginning of Year 1,836,248$   1,965,709$

OPEB Expense 162,721   161,936

Employer Contributions (258,377)   (249,710)

Deferred Investment Experience (inflows)/outflows 0   0

Deferred Liability Experience (inflows)/outflows 66,267   (19,729)

Deferred Assumption Changes (inflows)/outflows (3,003)   (21,958)

Net OPEB Liability End of Year 1,803,856$   1,836,248$

Reconciliation of Net OPEB Liability

SECTION THREE: ANNUAL REPORTING UNDER GASB STATEMENTS NOS. 74/75

Financial Reporting Under GASB 74/75
OPEB Expense Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024

Fiscal Year Ending

Expense

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Lincolnwood School District 74 OPEB Valuation as of 6/30/2024 15221

Experience (Gain) / Loss
Initial

Balance
Amortization Factor Amortization

Balance at

End of Year
1. Difference between expected and

actual non-investment experience
 $   93,440 12.5525  $   7,444  $   85,996

2. Assumption Changes   3,586 12.5525   286   3,300
3. Difference between expected and

actual investment earnings
   0 5.0000   0   0

4. Total  $   97,026  $   7,730  $   89,296

 Outflows of

Resources
 Inflows of Resources

1. Difference between expected and

actual non-investment experience
 $   27,173  $   0

2. Assumption Changes   17,105   (10,516)
3. Difference between expected and

actual investment earnings
   0   0

4. Total  $   44,278  $   (10,516)

 Deferred Outflows

of Resources

 Deferred Inflows of

Resources

1. Difference between expected and

actual non-investment experience
 $   271,064  $   0

2. Assumption Changes   109,145   (108,634)
3. Difference between expected and

actual investment earnings
   0   0

4. Total  $   380,209  $   (108,634)

 Year Ending

June 30

 Net Deferred

Outflows of Resources

 Net Deferred

Inflows of

Resources
2025  $   44,278  $   (10,516)
2026   44,278   (10,516)
2027   44,278   (10,516)
2028   44,278   (10,516)
2029   44,278   (10,516)

Thereafter   158,819   (56,054)
Total  $   380,209  $   (108,634)

   511

   0

 $   271,575

D. Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resource by Year to be recognized in Future OPEB Expenses

C. Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources by Source to be recognized in Future OPEB Expenses

 Net Deferred Outflows

(Inflows) of Resources

 $   271,064

 $   27,173

   6,589